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Table 1 – Planted vine areas in the Member States applying the vine planting authorisation system 

 

Spain (ES) 958.696 959.535 951.985 953.226 950.079 944.478 -0,59% -1,48%

France (FR) 805.780 793.900 810.075 810.850 811.923 813.505 0,19% 0,96%

Italy (IT) 637.634 645.800 652.217 657.708 666.421 671.139 0,71% 5,25%

Portugal (PT) 201.405 193.222 191.633 190.322 192.743 192.401 -0,18% -4,47%

Romania (RO) 182.375 182.362 182.488 182.616 182.574 181.722 -0,47% -0,36%

Germany (DE) 102.858 102.752 102.727 102.939 103.173 103.248 0,07% 0,38%

Hungary (HU) 64.800 64.247 65.263 65.582 65.397 62.557 -4,34% -3,46%

Greece (EL) 64.013 62.773 62.728 62.805 63.181 63.521 0,54% -0,77%

Bulgaria (BU) 59.988 60.418 60.583 61.251 60.862 60.162 -1,15% 0,29%

Austria (AT) 47.255 47.583 48.282 48.863 48.845 48.062 -1,60% 1,71%

Slovakia (SK) 18.437 17.364 16.610 15.415 15.358 15.080 -1,81% -18,21%

Czech Rep. (CZ) 17.673 17.673 17.836 18.130 18.140 18.067 -0,40% 2,23%

Slovenia (SI) 15.669 15.604 15.593 15.646 15.500 15.213 -1,85% -2,91%

EU-13 Total 3.176.583 3.163.233 3.178.020 3.185.352 3.194.252 3.189.155 -0,16% 0,40%

change 2020 vs 

2019

change 2020 vs 

2015

Member States 

applying the 

authorisation 

scheme

Vineyard areas 

in 2014/15     

(31 July 2015)  

(ha)

Vineyard areas 

in 2015/16     

(31 July 2016)  

(ha)

Vineyard areas 

in 2016/17     

(31 July 2017)  

(ha)

Vineyard areas 

in 2017/18     

(31 July 2018)  

(ha)

Vineyard areas 

in 2018/19     

(31 July 2019)  

(ha)

Vineyard areas 

in 2019/20     

(31 July 2020)  

(ha)
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Table 2 – Conversion of the remaining ex-planting rights into authorisations 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Spain (ES) 67.370 28.663,61 11.650,07 5.413,64 2.541,74 1.242,24 1.825,82 76%

France (FR) 59.935 17.324,84 7.586,94 4.432,09 2.235,29 2.287,00 4.313,02 64%

Italy (IT)* 54.057 19.683,00 13.498,00 5.473,00 2.537,00 1.008,00 1.301,34 80%

Portugal (PT) 19.586 12.791,46 1.820,21 432,86 107,65 146,19 6,24 78%

Romania (RO) 10.940 708,54 684,70 214,31 172,16 49,70 144,58 18%

Germany (DE) 3.065 1.223,30 388,90 244,51 110,62 125,59 321,64 79%

Hungary (HU) 6.200 57,39 498,16 181,66 0,85 2,49 2,04 12%

Greece (EL) 1.216 253,60 87,07 28,54 16,48 2,97 0,00 32%

Bulgaria (BU) 7.322 871,90 1.984,70 517,50 0,00 0,00 0,00 46%

Austria (AT) 2.238 1.057,53 325,38 156,86 91,48 40,30 36,26 76%

Slovakia (SK) 1.313 464,59 178,99 138,54 142,71 355,53 0,00 98%

Czech Rep. (CZ) 834 245,27 103,48 245,27 46,33 7,27 4,14 78%

Slovenia (SI) 1.535 0,00 1.255,14 160,77 0,00 0,00 0,00 92%

EU-13 Total 235.611 83.345 40.062 17.640 8.002 5.267 7.955 69%

Member States 

applying the new 

autorisation 

scheme

Ex-Planting 

rights 

convertible 

after 1 Jan 

2016

Area granted 

in 2016 for ex-

plantings 

rights

Area granted 

in 2017 for ex-

plantings 

rights

Area granted 

in 2019 for ex-

plantings 

rights

Area granted 

in 2020 for ex-

plantings 

rights

Area granted 

in 2021 for ex-

plantings 

rights

Area granted 

in 2018 for ex-

plantings 

rights

Ex-Planting 

rights 

converted in 

2016, 2017, 

2018, 2019, 

2020 and 2021



 

3 

 

Table 3a: Member States’ notification of areas available and requested for new plantings in 2021 

 

 

 

Spain (ES) 944.478 0,10% 945,00 945,00 4.594,85 944,97 7,69

France (FR) 813.505 1% 8.135,00 8.135,00 12.380,25 5.280,83 0,98

Italy (IT) 671.139 1% 6.711,00 49,00 6.760,00 71.472,00 6.760,12 24,95

Portugal (PT) 192.401 1% 1.924,00 1.924,00 3.475,50 1.924,00 0,00

Romania (RO) 181.722 1% 1.817,22 1.817,22 14,08 10,60 0,00

Germany (DE) 103.248 0,3% 309,74 309,74 807,54 306,84 1,28

Hungary (HU) 62.557 1% 626,00 626,00 219,80 219,80 0,00

Greece (EL) 63.521 1% 635,20 635,20 1.585,52 598,18 0

Bulgaria (BU) 60.162 1% 601,62 601,62 59,70 59,70 0

Austria (AT) 48.062 1% 480,62 480,62 110,06 108,90 0

Slovakia (SK) 15.080 1% 150,80 150,80 4,67 4,67 0

Czech Rep. (CZ) 18.067 1% 180,67 180,67 179,36 139,70 0

Slovenia (SI) 15.213 1% 152,13 152,13 129,94 129,94 0

EU-13 Total 3.189.155 22.669,00 49,00 22.718,00 95.033,27 16.488,25 35,20

Member States 

applying the new 

authorisation 

scheme

Vineyard 

areas in 

2019/20 (31 

July 2020)  

(ha)

% decided 

at national 

level in 

2021 (max. 

1%)                  

Area 

available in 

2021 for 

new 

plantings

Area 

refused in 

2020 for 

new 

plantings

Area 

available in 

2021 for 

new 

plantings

Area 

requested 

in 2021 for 

new 

plantings

Area 

granted in 

2021 for 

new 

plantings

Area 

refused by 

applicants 

in 2021 for 

new 

plantings
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Table 3b: Vine Planting Authorisations in 2021: eligibility criteria 

 

 
 
(1) The applicant shall have an area which is not smaller than the area for which he requests the authorisation"; Art 64(1)(a) of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 

(2) The applicant shall possess adequate occupational skills and competence"; Art 64(1)(b) of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 

(3) The application shall not pose a significant risk of misappropriation of the reputation of specific protected designation of origin;  
(4) The application shall not pose a significant risk of misappropriation of the reputation of specific protected geographical indication;  
(5) Where duly justified, one or more of the criteria referred to in paragraph 2, provided that they are applied in an objective and non-discriminatory manner; 

Art 64(1)(d) of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 

  

Spain (ES) 945,00 YES national YES national YES 1 NO NO

France (FR) 8.135,00 NO NO YES 360 YES 75 NO

Italy (IT) 6.760,00 YES national NO NO NO NO

Portugal (PT) 1.924,00 YES national NO YES 4 YES 3 YES 2

Romania (RO) 1.817,22 YES 8 YES 8 NO NO NO

Germany (DE) 309,74 YES national NO NO NO NO

Hungary (HU) 626,00 YES 6 NO NO NO NO

Greece (EL) 635,20 YES 8 NO NO NO NO

Bulgaria (BU) 601,62 NO NO NO NO NO

Austria (AT) 480,62 NO NO NO NO NO

Slovakia (SK) 150,80 NO NO NO NO NO

Czech Republic (CZ) 180,67 YES 2 NO NO NO NO

Slovenia (SI) 152,13 NO NO NO NO NO

EU-13 Total 22.718,00

Member States 

applying the 

authorisation 

scheme

Total Area for 

new plantings 

2021(ha)

area of 

applicant (1)

number of 

regions 

where area 

criterion 

applies

skills of 

applicant (2)

paragraph 2 

criterion (5)

number of 

regions 

where 

paragraph 2 

criterion 

applies

number of 

regions 

where skills 

criterion 

applies

reputation of 

PDO (3)

number of 

regions 

where PDO 

reputation 

criterion 

applies

reputation of 

PGI (4)

number of 

regions 

where PGI 

reputation 

criterion 

applies
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Table 3c: Vine Planting Authorisations in 2021: priority criteria 

 

 

Spain (ES) 945,00 100% 945,00 3 national

France (FR) 8.135,00 100% 8.135,00 2 national

Italy (IT) 6.760,00 100% 6.760,00 3 regional

Portugal (PT) 1.924,00 100% 1.924,00 4 regional

Romania (RO) 1.817,22 100% 1.817,22

Germany (DE) 309,74 25,83% 80,00 74,17% 229,74 1 national

Hungary (HU) 626,00 100% 626,00

Greece (EL) 635,20 100% 635,20 5 regional

Bulgaria (BU) 601,62 100% 601,62

Austria (AT) 480,62 100% 480,62 2 regional

Slovakia (SK) 150,80 100% 150,80

Czech Republic (CZ) 180,67 100% 180,67

Slovenia (SI) 152,13 100% 152,13 3 regional

EU-13 Total 22.718,00 15% 3.456 85% 19.262

ha

Number of 

priority 

criteria 

selected

application of 

priority 

criteria

Member States 

applying the new 

authorisation scheme

Total Area for 

new plantings 

2021 (ha)

Percentage of 

area to be 

granted pro-

rata at 

national level

ha

Percentage of 

area to be 

granted 

according to 

priority 

criteria at 

national level
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Table 3d: Vine Planting Authorisations in 2021: regional limits 

 

 

limits in 

PDO 

areas

limits in 

other 

areas

Spain (ES) 945,00 YES 6

France (FR) 8.135,00 YES 69 14 18

Italy (IT) 6.760,00 NO

Portugal (PT) 1.924,00 YES 1 3 2

Romania (RO) 1.817,22 NO

Germany (DE) 309,74 YES 8 3

Hungary (HU) 626,00 NO

Greece (EL) 635,20 NO

Bulgaria (BU) 601,62 NO

Austria (AT) 480,62 YES 7

Slovakia (SK) 150,80 NO

Czech Republic (CZ) 180,67 NO

Slovenia (SI) 152,13 NO

EU-13 Total 22.718 91 14 21 5

Member States 

applying the new 

authorisation 

scheme

Area 

available 

in 2021 for 

new 

plantings 

regional 

limits

limits in 

PGI areas

limits in 

areas 

without 

PDO/PGI
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Table 4a: Vine Planting Authorisations requested and granted in 2020 (in ha) 

  

Spain (ES) 950.079 0,50% 4.750,00 8.620,56 4.750,00 0

France (FR) 811.923 1% 8.119,00 13.397,88 6.647,85 2,02

Italy (IT)* 666.421 1% 6.722,00 64.036,00 6.722,00 49,00

Portugal (PT) 192.743 1% 1.927,00 2.949,00 1.927,00 0

Romania (RO) 182.574 1% 1.825,74 8,66 7,91 0

Germany (DE)** 103.173 0,3% 313,02 696,76 309,85 1,37

Hungary (HU) 65.397 1% 654,00 217,39 217,39 0

Greece (EL) 63.181 1% 631,81 2.282,67 620,96 0,3

Bulgaria (BU) 60.862 1% 608,62 30,26 30,26 0

Austria (AT) 48.845 1% 488,45 205,83 159,77 45,05

Slovakia (SK) 15.358 1% 153,58 4,74 4,74 0

Czech Republic (CZ) 18.140 1% 181,40 181,40 181,40 0

Slovenia (SI) 15.500 1% 155,00 82,58 82,50 0

EU-13 Total 3.194.195 26.529,62 92.713,73 21.661,63 97,74

*  incl 58 ha refused by applicants in 2019

** incl 3.5 ha refused by applicants in 2019

Member States 

applying the new 

authorisation 

scheme

Vineyard 

areas in 

2018/19 (31 

July 2019)  

(ha)

% decided at 

national level 

in 2019 (max. 

1%)                  

Area available 

in 2020 for 

new plantings

Area 

requested in 

2020 for new 

plantings

Area granted 

in 2020 for 

new plantings

Area refused 

by applicants 

in 2020 for 

new plantings



 

8 

 

Table 4b: Vine Planting Authorisations requested and granted in 2019 (in ha) 

 

  

Spain (ES) 953.226 0,50% 4.747,50 9.963,69 4.747,50 0

France (FR) 810.850 1% 8.109,00 12.899,66 7.353,49 1,43

Italy (IT)* 657.708 1% 6.602,00 66.011,00 6.602,00 58,00

Portugal (PT) 190.322 1% 1.903,00 4.412,18 1.903,00 0

Romania (RO) 182.616 1% 1.826,16 20,05 19,71 0

Germany (DE) 102.939 0,3% 308,82 766,03 308,24 3,50

Hungary (HU) 65.582 1% 656,00 224,98 224,98 0

Greece (EL) 62.805 1% 628,04 1.765,62 575,91 0

Bulgaria (BU) 61.251 1% 612,50 89,27 89,27 0

Austria (AT) 48.863 1% 488,63 282,21 193,14 0

Slovakia (SK) 15.415 1% 154,15 21,17 21,17 0

Czech Republic (CZ) 18.130 1% 181,30 248,11 181,30 66,81

Slovenia (SI) 15.646 1% 156,46 157,52 156,45 0

EU-13 Total 3.185.352 26.373,56 96.861,49 22.376,16 129,74

* including 25 ha refused by applicants in 2018

Member States 

applying the new 

authorisation scheme

Vineyard areas in 

2017/18 (31 July 

2018)  (ha)

% decided at 

national level in 

2019 (max. 1%)                  

Area available 

in 2019 for new 

plantings

Area requested 

in 2019 for new 

plantings

Area granted 

in 2019 for new 

plantings

Area refused 

by applicants 

in 2019 for new 

plantings
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Table 4c: Vine Planting Authorisations requested and granted in 2018 (in ha) 

 

 

  

Spain (ES) 951.985 0,52% 4.950,00 21.570,06 4.950,00 0,07

France (FR) 810.075 1% 8.100,75 11.743,80 5.754,67 0,87

Italy (IT)* 652.217 1% 6.686,17 63.578,00 6.685,00 25,00

Portugal (PT) 191.633 1% 1.916,00 3.487,49 1.915,95 0

Romania (RO) 182.488 1% 1.824,88 95,59 93,96 0

Germany (DE) 102.727 0,3% 308,18 844,22 308,51 4,81

Hungary (HU) 65.263 1% 652,00 560,42 560,42 0

Greece (EL) 62.728 1% 627,28 1.868,58 625,85 0

Bulgaria (BU) 60.583 1% 605,83 115,20 115,20 0

Austria (AT) 48.282 1% 482,82 347,45 255,30 0

Slovakia (SK) 16.610 1% 166,10 119,15 89,75 0

Czech Republic (CZ) 17.836 1% 178,36 233,80 177,99 0

Slovenia (SI) 15.593 1% 155,93 91,85 90,58 0

EU-13 Total 3.178.020 26.654,30 104.655,61 21.623,18 30,75

* incl 164 ha refused by applicants in 2017

Area refused 

by applicants 

in 2018 for new 

plantings

Member States 

applying the 

authorisation scheme

Vineyard areas in 

2016/17 (31 July 

2017)  (ha)

% decided at 

national level in 

2018 (max. 1%)                  

Area available 

in 2018 for new 

plantings

Area requested 

in 2018 for new 

plantings

Area granted 

in 2018 for new 

plantings
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Table 4d: Vine Planting Authorisations requested and granted in 2017 (in ha) 

 

  

Spain (ES) 959.535 0,52% 4.989,00 25.568,15 4.988,98 47,53

France (FR) 793.900 1% 7.939,00 10.938,31 4.527,61 0,56

Italy (IT)* 645.800 1% 6.622,00 163.841,00 6.622,00 163,00

Portugal (PT) 193.222 1% 1.932,00 3.671,18 1.932,00 0,00

Romania (RO) 182.362 1% 1.823,62 42,58 39,56 0,00

Germany (DE) 102.752 0,3% 308,26 726,52 308,17 12,10

Hungary (HU) 64.247 1% 642,00 413,44 350,44 0,00

Greece (EL) 62.773 1% 627,73 1.658,70 627,47 0,00

Bulgaria (BU) 60.418 1% 604,18 98,30 98,30 0,00

Austria (AT) 47.583 1% 475,83 295,62 217,38 0,00

Slovakia (SK) 17.364 1% 173,64 113,02 66,83 0,00

Czech Republic (CZ)* 17.673 1% 176,73 154,13 154,13 0,00

Slovenia (SI) 15.604 1% 156,04 96,00 92,86 0,00

EU-13 Total 3.163.233 26.470,03 207.616,95 20.025,73 223,19

* including 164 ha refused by applicants in 2016

Area refused 

by applicants 

in 2017 for new 

plantings

Member States 

applying the 

authorisation scheme

Vineyard areas in 

2015/16 (31 July 

2016)  (ha)

% decided at 

national level in 

2017 (max. 1%)                  

Area available 

in 2017 for new 

plantings

Area requested 

in 2017 for new 

plantings

Area granted 

in 2017 for new 

plantings
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Table 4e: Vine Planting Authorisations requested and granted in 2016 (in ha) 

 

Spain (ES) 958.696 0,44% 4.173,00 13.481,38 4.173,00 24,16

France (FR) 805.780 1% 8.057,80 7.635,72 3.538,16 2,54

Italy (IT) 637.634 1% 6.376,34 67.180,43 6.376,34 163,91

Portugal (PT) 201.405 1% 2.014,05 2.648,81 1.657,49 0,00

Romania (RO) 182.375 1% 1.823,75 29,03 29,03 0,00

Germany (DE) 102.858 0,3% 308,57 738,93 308,50 45,50

Hungary (HU) 64.800 1% 648,00 109,12 109,12 0,00

Greece (EL) 64.013 1% 640,13 1.828,75 636,32 0,00

Bulgaria (BU) 59.988 1% 599,88 4,25 4,25 0,00

Austria (AT) 47.255 1% 472,55 94,89 94,89 0,00

Slovakia (SK) 18.437 1% 184,37 346,12 19,08 0,00

Czech Republic (CZ) 17.673 1% 176,73 178,00 178,00 0,00

Slovenia (SI) 15.669 1% 156,69 36,23 33,90 0,00

EU-13 Total 3.176.583 25.631,86 94.311,66 17.158,08 236,11

Area refused 

by applicants 

in 2016 for new 

plantings

Member States 

applying the 

authorisation scheme

Vineyard areas in 

2014/15 (31 July 

2015)  (ha)

% decided at 

national level in 

2016 (max. 1%)                  

Area available 

in 2016 for new 

plantings

Area requested 

in 2016 for new 

plantings

Area granted 

in 2016 for new 

plantings


